D TOME/! 2019458 M16K11-0

The Engine Specialist

= =
@ @ @ @ INSTALLATION MANUAL

INYIILRTTF— FA20DIF
BAFFLE STIFFENER for FA20DI

@ & 194004

Part Number

W & TOYOTA 86
Application SCION FR-S
SUBARU BRZ

E]ZREEIIIIIIIIIIIIIIZp

EninSh"""""""4p

O DEKEREAELE B(RATHLHELZELY,

OFIAFEFE., SUBARUDFITT S EIFEEEEZE LG THMELES0Y,
O FITEBRYIREL TS, )

O NFEEHRTRYMITEINBIBEIEARELTLT BEHEABIELIEESLY,

TOMEI HLEZDOE BV LEIFHYAESTENET,
FA20(ZKERRIVS U LATICNDABI OS50 0 —ADESEIRETEN
TOMEUAY DI LA T IF—[R2EBBEICLY. EEDIIU T —RERBT DA 1IL/IVD
BEFBLIEREELICT, NV AILDRYZFEA A ILHENLELET,

@ Please carefully read this manual prior to installation.

@ Please also refer to the TOYOTA/SCION/SUBARU Service Manual .

@ After the installation has been completed please keep this manual for future reference.
@ If the install was done in a shop please make sure to give this manual to the owner.

Congratulations on your purchase of the quality TOMEI product.

FA20 engine is know for its lack of stiffness in the cylinder block due to its boxer structure
which has 2 separate crank cases bolted together.

TOMEI Baffle Stiffener helps to stiffen up the block by its double—plied structure while keeping
the oil from moving around too much to prevent oil deviation and engine damages due to it.




LTy 10

TEOAE-HENROTLEINERERL TSN, ORBRBESA TS HETT,

D ()

ALk M6Xx10(3) OUvY
M6 x 16 (13) #EZE P 2.3 (1)

N 27IL(1) AT 7FH—(1)
EEICWELZT RS
BYFMFIZIETENARETT,
IUDVEERIAE—K -BEEEE SRR Rk MLOLUF
A xE

BARIIEHEHRRERBMRTT  F—FIMOQVEALHAHESNF-a—XRIZR->THEAL TS,
BARROBRYFFIXEFRI DAFEEZ T =B, RiFDESERBTERL TS,

WIEE T HEBLUNAANDIYFFEEODLZEN KRB FIVIUDUEREBT 52BN HYET,
W& GRS DFRIZ (T EBLRAZMALGNTZSN, BBREHIET 2RI HYET,
WY T ORI, BEYGTE, REEZFEALGLE. FAIZDRBAYERKRTY

A EE

BRZOBYFIFIEIIVC U RVIVO VI —LRNSZTIRETITo>TLEELY,

B RIEICRDEFORIE - MK HAREML H ST B REREH D ERY 1 T [XFEE(C
T2 TSN,

W ERY A RTICARE BE 2 123ERLTZELY,
HUEEN T+ LTIV UVIZEMLBENR A EBE . IV UERET A BAAHYET,

EXY 17
(M BHEBEESEHITHAILIANY AL —F— VT ILERYNT

A\ iz A zmi-iBL TR AL
INVIIILATIF—IEFIEDNT OV EFAILNIZHAAD BEETRY T HEITOES,
FOR. T PIRN—F—RY TERRERT I —DBIZAR—Y—%F i HFT,
TAYvIERTIF—Rl. AR—H—,RTFIFH—fE. AT T F—,EFAINURBIZHRAEA Ry EER/LET,
EERIZUTOFIEERETIVEAERT R YO ERERMIFTEEALARL—XIZITRABEITEEEZL TS,



(2) RT7F—BYFI+#EE

TRARH R

W

(ErEHEK] e

OV DEFEIE BRIKF Ry

ERYSMUISRIAA R Ty EEmL,
FBYFEFISEELTZEL,
BYFELHERIZEINTFTHIE

C T ESITEMEBERBL TS,

0.

AR TPV ERTFIF—DOBIZOV VTR E G 23mm) BE: TUUIOVvIDELEEISEAEAH Ry E

;Uﬁj

YRI5, EHY B,
KERY{FHTORROYL T D%, BMSIFHHT: O : AR—Y—DBAICRAEAR 7 I EERT S,
KETRAAATOROHFFITERES S, KIREAR T yMEBEYUEIZEHLENKSIC
LTLEZELY,

() TAYIICART I —ERN—F—ZFWmYFIT5

s MY TRV AANENESFEL AR——%
IVDUERTIF—ORICHAR®R,. To207Ov9M
RILERIZEDE . A MILAN—F—FRTF I —IZHH B
DRIV TERY AT IT5,

- ERZAFRIZHBORILSTERYAS TS,
RILEME X 16
[#E41FRILY : 0.65kgf-m (6.5N-m)]

» AR—H—(LiBAIERT I —RIZERYF TS,

« AT IDF—EF AL RL—F—DRIZ0Y Y
R D 1.8mm) T YT IT5,

A LR —F—DOYL T BT HED
A BRI THA,

(4) 1397 ILDERY{F1F

NI NERTIFH—IZRHEDRILETERY 5,
AJLEME X 10
(%54 (+ L% : 1.0kgf-m(10N=m)]

(B)A ALV DERY AT

FAIR BIDEDOEEICEREST R b EEFL,
AU EHBORILETERYMF TS,

RILEM6E X 16

[#&4F1F R IL% : 0.65kegf-m (6.5N-m)]

A z&
BUFITE. AMILDRN., ICLHADHENKSHERF
ToTLEEELY,




KIT CONTENTS

Below is the contents of this kit and the quantity in brackets ().

BOLT M6 x 10 (3) O-RING
M6 % 20 (13)  Wire Dia.¢2.3 (1)

O

BAFFLE (1) STIFFNER (1) O-RING
SPACER (1) Wire Dia. ¢ 1.8 (1)
REQUIRED TOOLS
Below are the minimal tools required for the installation.
*General Engine Maintenance Tools =Silicon Gasket =Torque Wrench

Service Manual

/\ CAUTION!

M This product is designed to be used for off road competition purposes. This product may not be roac
legal in your country so please check with your local authorities prior to use on general public roads.

H This product is to be fitted by an experienced professional in a fully equipped workshop.

M This product was designed specifically for the engine specified. If the attempt was made to use this product(s)
on another engine other than specified then you will risk of damaging the related parts in this kit and/or
the engine that it is used with.

M If the incorrect tools are used then you risk possible injury or damage to the equipment, product(s)
hazards and or vehicle. Please always work in a safe environment to avoid any health and/or safety.

/\ WARNING!

H The installation should be done when the engine and engine bay is cold.
M Always check that all required parts are fitted before starting the car to avoid any fire & safety risks.
M Please throughly wash and clean this product prior to installation.
If the product has not been cleaned properly, foreign materials that might be left during
the production process could cause an internal damage to the engine.

INSTALLATION

(1) Remove the oil pan, strainer and baffle plate referring to Service Manual.

A Check before start installation
Baffle Stiffener will be sandwiched in between the block and the oil pan, with the Spacer placed in between
the the Stiffener and the mounting surface of the oil strainer on the engine block.
Liquid (silicone) gasket will be required both on the block side and the oil pan side of the Stiffener, as well as
in between the Spacer and the Stiffener.
Check all the following procedures before start the installation for a smooth installation.

4



(2) Oil Strainer Installation Preparation

Take Care not Liquid Gasket Liquid Gasket (Silicone)
to lose O—-Ring (Silicone) . \
5 ) _ [Cross section] S
B/ \'

Carefully apply silicone—based
liquid gasket only on the outside
= of the groove on the Spacer.

o
E E O Do not put too much gasket and
- ) <

A B ) :;‘f e , Al C wipe off using a finger if you have.

Fig A : Place the O-Ring (CS: 2.3mm) in between Fig B : Apply Liquid (Silicone) Gasket to the cylinder

the engine and the Stiffener. blocks mating surface.
%Make sure the O—Ring is placed in the Fig C : Apply silicone—based liquid gasket on the
groove properly and securely. grooved side of the Spacer.

Do not over apply liquid gasket.

(3) Oil Strainer and Stiffener installation.

* Place the Spacer and the Stiffener on the engine block.
Then align the bolt holes and mount the oil strainer using
kit—included bolts noted below.

*Mount with the shown 2 bolts on the left.
Bolt M6 X 16
[Torque Specs : 0.65kgf-m (6.5N*m)]

= The grooved side of the Spacer must face the Stiffener
side.

* Place the O—Ring (CS: 1.8mm) in between the oil
strainer and the Stiffener.

A Must replace the stock o-ring with the kit=included
O-Ring (CS: 1.8mm).

(4 )Baffle Installation

Install the Baffle using kit—included bolts noted below.
Bolt M6 X 10
[Torque Specs : 1.0kgf-m(10N=m)]

(5) Oil Pan Installation

Liquid Gasket

Apply silicone—based liquid gasket to the oil pan flange (Silicone)

and install the oil pan with the bolts noted below.
Bolt M6 X 16
[Torque Specs : 0.65kgf—m (6.5N*m)]

/\ cauTion L

Check for any signs of oil leaks after installation

is completed.










TOMEI POWERED i
HlEH RE/NT—,

T194-0004 REAETHTEEMS —4—27
TEL: 042—795—8411 (%)
FAX:042—799—7851

5-4-27 Tsuruma Machida-shi Tokyo 194-0004 JAPAN
TEL : +81-42-795-8411(main switchboard)
FAX : +81-42-799-7851

htto://www.tomei-b.co.in

COHBICEADLAIMYMTIT. BELOSHRITLE~ABENLET,
EXRE: A~ (HRRE. EXFHRER9:00~18:00

Please contact your local authorized distributor listed on our website
if you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product.

NI IJLRTTF— FA20DIF ERikERBAE 2019458 M16K11-0
BAFFLE STIFFENER for FA20DI INSTALLATION MANUAL 2019.5 M16K11-0

8



